

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 20-cv-01461-WJM-NRN

THE STATE OF COLORADO,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY;  
ANDREW WHEELER, in his official capacity as Administrator of the U.S. Environmental  
Protection Agency;  
U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS; and  
R.D. JAMES, in his official capacity as Assistant Secretary of the Army for Civil Works,

Defendants.

---

OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S AMENDED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION  
DKT. NO. 24

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Background.....	2
I. Clean Water Act.....	2
II. Prior Regulatory Definitions of “Waters of the United States” and Litigation .....	3
III. The Navigable Waters Protection Rule.....	4
Standard of Review.....	5
Argument .....	6
I. Colorado Has Not Shown that It Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....	6
A. <i>Chevron</i> Requires Deference to the Agencies’ Reasonable Interpretation.....	6
B. The Navigable Waters Protection Rule Is Neither Arbitrary nor Capricious. ....	9
1. The Agencies Addressed Any Reliance Interests. ....	10
2. The Agencies Explained Their Consideration of Science. ....	11
3. The Agencies Did Not Rely on the Economic Analysis or the Resource and Programmatic Assessment as a Basis for the Rule. ....	13
4. Colorado Had Ample Opportunity to Comment on “Typical Year.” .....	14
C. The Agencies Did Not Violate the National Environmental Policy Act. ....	15
II. Colorado Has Failed to Meet Its Burden of Showing Irreparable Harm. ....	16
A. Colorado’s Alleged Harms Are Not Legally Cognizable. ....	17
B. Colorado’s Insufficient Evidence Does Not Support Its Speculative Harm.....	19

III. The Public Interest and the Balance of Harms Weighs in the Agencies' Favor..... 21

Conclusion ..... 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez*,  
458 U.S. 592 (1982)..... 18

*Allied Local & Regional Mfrs. Caucus v. EPA*,  
215 F. 3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 14

*Am. Min. Cong. v. Marshall*,  
671 F.2d 1251 (10th Cir. 1982) ..... 14

*Amisub (PSL), Inc. v. State of Colo. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.*,  
879 F.2d 789 (10th Cir. 1989) ..... 6

*Bennett v. Spear*,  
520 U.S. 154, (1997)..... 19

*Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. EPA*,  
846 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 9

*Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. EPA*,  
642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 18

*Chevron v. NRDC*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 6

*City & Cty. of San Fran. v. Trump*,  
897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018) ..... 22

*Corps v. Hawkes Co.*,  
136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)..... 2, 10

*Ctr. for Food Safety v. Vilsack*,  
718 F. 3d 829 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 16

*Cty. of Maui v. Haw. Wildlife Fund*,  
140 S.Ct. 1462 (2020)..... 9

*DOT v. Public Citizen*,  
541 U.S. 752 (2004)..... 16

*Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env't v. Jewell*,  
839 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2016) ..... 5

*Duquesne Light Co. v. EPA*,  
166 F.3d 609 (3d Cir. 1999)..... 19

*E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump*,  
950 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir. 2020) ..... 22

*Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.*,  
556 U.S. 208 (2009)..... 6

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 9, 10

*Georgia v. Wheeler*,  
418 F. Supp. 3d 1336 (S.D. Ga. 2018)..... 2, 4

*Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Flowers*,  
321 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2003) ..... 21

*In re U.S. Dep't of Def.*, 817 F.3d 261 (6th Cir. 2016)  
*rev'd on other grounds sub nom. Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Dep't of Def.*,  
138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)..... 15, 16

*Macon Cty. Samaritan Mem'l Hosp. v. Shalala*,  
7 F.3d 762 (8th Cir. 1993) ..... 13

*Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council*,  
490 U.S. 360 (1989)..... 6

*Monsanto Co v Geertson Seed Farms*,  
561 U.S. 139 (2010)..... 22

*Morrison v. Nat'l Austl. Bank Ltd.*,  
561 U.S. 247 (2010)..... 9

*Municipality of Anchorage v. United States*,  
980 F.2d 1320 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... 15

*N.M. Dep't of Game & Fish v. DOI*,  
854 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2017) ..... 5, 19

*Nat’l Cable & Telecomm’ns Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.*,  
545 U.S. 967 (2005)..... 1, 6, 7

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 21

*Pennsylvania v. New Jersey*,  
426 U.S. 660 (1976)..... 19

*R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.*,  
810 F.3d 827 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 18

*Rapanos v. United States*,  
547 U.S. 715 (2006)..... 1, 3, 7, 10

*RoDa Drilling Co. v. Siegal*,  
552 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2009) ..... 19, 20

*Rodriguez v. United States*,  
480 U.S. 522 (1987)..... 9

*Sierra Club v. Corps*,  
990 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 21

*Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. Corps*,  
531 U.S. 159 (2001)..... 3, 8

*Texas v. EPA*,  
389 F. Supp. 3d 497 (S.D. Tex. 2019) ..... 4

*United States v. Eurodif S.A.*,  
555 U.S. 305 (2009)..... 7

*United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union*,  
513 U.S. 454 (1995)..... 22

*United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.*,  
474 U.S. 121 (1985)..... 3, 8

*Utahns for Better Transp. v. DOT*,  
No. 01-4216, 2001 WL 1739458 (10th Cir. Nov. 16, 2001) ..... 20

*W. Wood Preserves v. McHugh*,  
 925 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 14

*Winter v. NRDC*,  
 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 5, 21

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 6

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C)..... 6

33 U.S.C. § 1251..... 2

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) ..... 2, 9

33 U.S.C. § 1251(b) ..... 2, 8, 9

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) ..... 2

33 U.S.C. § 1342..... 2

33 U.S.C. § 1344..... 15

33 U.S.C. § 1344(a) ..... 3

33 U.S.C. § 1344(d)..... 3

33 U.S.C. § 1344(g) ..... 3

33 U.S.C. § 1362(7) ..... 2, 8

33 U.S.C. § 1371(c)(1)..... 15

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 25-8-302(1)(b)..... 16

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 25-8-103(19)..... 17

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 25-8-501(1)..... 17

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d) ..... 20

Fed. R. Evid. 602 ..... 20

**Federal Regulations**

51 Fed. Reg. 41,206 (Nov. 13, 1986)..... 3

53 Fed. Reg. 20,764 (June 6, 1988) ..... 3

80 Fed. Reg. 37,054 (June 29, 2015) ..... 4, 12, 15

84 Fed. Reg. 4154 (Feb. 14, 2019) ..... 14, 15

84 Fed. Reg. 56,626 (Oct. 22, 2019)..... 4

85 Fed. Reg. 22,250 (Apr. 21, 2020) ..... 1, 4, 5, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14

Defendants (the “Agencies”) respectfully request that the Court deny Plaintiff’s amended motion, Dkt. No. 24, which seeks to preliminarily enjoin the Navigable Waters Protection Rule: Definition of “Waters of the United States,” 85 Fed. Reg. 22,250 (Apr. 21, 2020) (“NWPR”).
